covering future pension payments. The third and final category pertains to the
measurement methods and accounting of defined-benefit pension plans,
primarily regarding the discount rate utilized in the measurement of the present
value of the pension obligations. This rate can fluctuate, leading to major
changes in the recognized pension liability. The discount rate also affects the
interest rate component of the pension liability and that is recognized in net
financial items.

To determine the discount rate, AA credit rated corporate bonds are used that
correspond to the duration of the pension obligation. If there is no deep market
for corporate bonds, government bonds are instead used as the basis for deter-
mining the discount rate. Mortgage bonds are used in Sweden and Norway to
determine the discount rate.

A sensitivity analysis of the most important assumptions affecting the recog-
nized pension liability is provided below. Note that this sensitivity analysis is not
intended to be the expression of an opinion by the company regarding the proba-
bility of such events occurring.

SENSITIVITY  ANALYSIS, CHANGE IN PENSION PROVISION

 (NET) SE UK US FI DE CA TOTAL

Life expectancy,
+1 year 180 211 137 127 8 15 678

Inflation, +1.0% 127 336 1 7 25 3 499

Discount rate, –1% 939 255 528 517 69 –14 2,294

Shares –20% 92 337 547 209 47 22 1,254

  1,338 1,139 1,213 860 149 26 4,725

Sandvik estimates that approximately 670 million SEK (800) will be paid into
existing defined-benefit plans in 2016.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Sandvik Annual Report 2015 115

NOTE 21  OTHER PROVISIONS

GROUP WARRANTIES RESTRUCTURING
EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS

ENVIRONMENTAL
OBLIGATIONS LEGAL DISPUTES

OTHER
OBLIGATIONS TOTAL

Balance at 31 December 2014 498 522 325 349 107 219 2,020

Provisions made during the year 323 2,876 323 20 74 454 4,070

Provisions used during the year –250 –1,379 –213 –65 –20 –139 –2,066

Unutilized provisions reversed during the year –72 –69 –15 –2 –4 –12 –174

Reclassifications –2 10 0 0 0 –8 0

Translation differences –11 –6 –18 –16 –11 –7 –69

Transfer to liabilities held for sale –61 –8 –30 — –12 –200 –311

Balance at 31 December 2015 425 1,946 372 286 134 307 3,470

 of which current 325 1,496 150 76 86 231 2,364

 of which non-current 100 450 222 210 48 76 1,106

PARENT COMPANY

Balance at 31 December 2014 17 122 88 11 — 1 238

Provisions made during the year 23 202 100 4 — 1 330

Provisions used during the year –3 –88 –70 –1 — –1 –162

Unutilized provisions reversed during the year –2 –6 0 — — — –8

Reclassifications — — 0 — — — 0

Balance at 31 December 2015 35 230 118 14 — 1 398

NOTE 22  NON-CURRENT INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

PARENT COMPANY
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities fall due as follows:

2014 2015

WITHIN ONE
TO FIVE YEARS

LATER THAN
FIVE YEARS TOTAL

WITHIN ONE TO
FIVE YEARS

LATER THAN
FIVE YEARS TOTAL

Loans from financial institutions — 3,926   3,926 2,499  — 2,499

Loans from Group companies —  363  363 452 — 452

Other liabilities  5,397  16,075  21,4721) 4,352 13,699 18,0511)

Total  5,397  20,364  25,761 7,303 13,699 21,002

1) Other liabilities mainly comprise bond loans.

WARRANTIES
A provision for warranties is recognized when the underlying products or ser-
vices are sold. The provision is based on historical warranty data and a weigh-
ing of all possible outcomes against their associated probabilities.

RESTRUCTURING
A provision for restructuring is recognized when the Group has approved a
detailed and formal restructuring plan and the restructuring has either com-
menced or has been announced publicly. Future operating costs are not pro-
vided for.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
A provision for personnel-related benefits is recognized in accordance with